

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SANDY WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Illinois Supreme Court**
—◆—

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CRIME
LAB DIRECTORS, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION
OF CRIME LABORATORY DIRECTORS,
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CORONERS
AND MEDICAL EXAMINERS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS,
CALIFORNIA STATE CORONERS ASSOCIATION,
SOCIETY OF WILDLIFE FORENSIC EXAMINERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ALBERT C. LOCHER
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
44 Canal Center Plaza,
Suite 110
Alexandria, VA 22314
Phone: (703) 549-9222
Email: lochera@sacda.org

W. SCOTT THORPE
Chief Executive Officer
CALIFORNIA DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
921 Eleventh Street,
Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 443-2017

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE DOES NOT PROHIBIT TESTIMONY OF AN EXPERT ANALYST THAT IS BASED ON THE WORK OF ANOTHER ANALYST.....	9
II. THE UNDERLYING RATIONALES OF <i>MELLENDEZ-DIAZ</i> AND <i>BULLCOMING</i> , THAT FORMALIZED TESTIMONIAL MATERIAL REQUIRES CONFRONTATION, DO NOT COMPEL EXCLUSION OF THE TESTIMONY OF ANALYST LAMBATOS...	15
III. TESTIMONY OF AN ANALYST SUCH AS LAMBATOS PROVIDES A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT CONSTITUTIONALLY MEANINGFUL AND SUFFICIENT OPPORTUNITY TO CONFRONT WITNESSES AND TEST THE RELIABILITY OF MODERN FORENSIC DNA OPINION EVIDENCE.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. DNA Opinion Testimony by an Analyst Who Bases Her Opinion on Data from Other Scientists Is Both Consistent with Forensic Scientific Practice and Sufficient Under the Constitution.....	22
B. A Rule Requiring Direct Testimony by All Scientists Who Produce Data Relied on by the Testifying Scientist Is Not Consistent With Actual Scientific Practice, Constitutionally Unnecessary, and Will Result in Undue Restrictions on the Practice of Many Forensic Science Disciplines and the Admission of Scientific Evidence	28
IV. ANECDOTAL EVIDENCE OF ISOLATED INSTANCES OF DNA TESTING ERRORS SHOULD NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR THE EXPANDED CONFRONTATION RULE PETITIONER PROPOSES	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2705 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cobey v. State</i> , 80 Md.App. 31, 599 A.2d 391 (6/28/1989).....	38
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	9, 10, 13, 30, 32
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	12
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2308 (2009)	27
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	12
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	18
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2527 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pendergrass v. State</i> , 913 N.E.2d 703 (Supreme Court Ind. 2009).....	13
<i>People v. Angelo</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 217, 644 N.Y.S.2d 460 (1966).....	12
<i>People v. Beltran</i> , 2011 WL 1167916, 2011 Cal.App. Unpub. Lexis 2425 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>People v. Leach</i> , 405 Ill.App.3d 297 939 N.E.2d 537 (2010).....	32
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 43 Cal.4th 1242 (2008).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Nugen</i> , 399 Ill.App.3d 575, 926 N.E.2d 760 (2009).....	32
<i>People v. Pitchford</i> , 401 Ill.App.3d 826, 929 N.E.2d 655 (2010), cert. den. ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2959 (6/6/11).....	32
<i>People v. Radesi</i> , 11 A.D.3d 1007, 782 N.Y.S.2d 341 (2005).....	12
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 385 Ill.App.3d 359, 895 N.E.2d 961 (2008)	8
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 238 Ill.2d 125, 939 N.E.2d 268 (2010).....	8
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 171 N.C.App. 141, 613 S.E.2d 699 (2005).....	13
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 235 S.W.2d 136 (Supreme Court Tenn. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 447 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1971).....	12
<i>Wilson v. Clark</i> , 84 Ill.2d 186, 417 N.E.2d 1322 (1981).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment Confrontation Clause	17, 18, 20, 21, 25
---	--------------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
California Evidence Code § 801	12, 14
California Evidence Code § 802	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adelson, <i>The Pathology of Homicide</i> , Charles C. Thomas (Publisher), 1974.....	29
Arkansas State Crime Laboratory website, State Medical Examiner page	33
Butler, <i>Forensic DNA Typing: Biology, Technology and Genetics of STR Markers</i> , Elsevier Academic Press (2d Ed. 2005)	23
California Crime Laboratory Review Task Force, <i>An Examination of Forensic Science in California, November 2009</i>	24
Chamberlain, “A Simplified Overview of Forensic DNA Testing,” <i>The Journal of the Institute for the Advancement of Criminal Justice</i> , Issue 3, 2009.....	23
Chief Medical Examiner for New York City website.....	33
<i>Crime Lab Report</i> , December 2007 (available at http://www.crimelabreport.com/monthly_report/12-2007.htm)	25
DiMaio, et al., <i>Forensic Pathology</i> , 2d ed., CRC Press, 2001	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hibbert, “DNA Databanks: Law Enforcement’s Greatest Surveillance Tool?” 34 Wake Forest L.Rev. 767, 773 (1999).....	37
King County Medical Examiner’s Office 2008 Annual Report.....	33
National Association of Medical Examiners (NAME) Accreditation Checklist, pub. 11/3/09	33
Orchid Cellmark website, Forensic DNA page, at http://www.orchidcellmark.com/forensicdna.html	36
Samples, et al., “The Rotating Analyst – The NYC OCME Casework System,” <i>Progress in Forensic Genetics 8, Proceedings of the 18th International ISFH Congress</i> , Sensabaugh, et al., editors, Elsevier (2000).....	23
Saukko and Knight, <i>Knight’s Forensic Pathology</i> , Edward Arnold (Publisher), 2004	29
<i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> , National Academies Press, 2009	33
U.S. Department of Justice, Office of the Inspector General, “The FBI DNA Laboratory: A Review of Protocol and Practice Vulnerabilities,” May 2004.....	24
<i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> , 2d ed.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 105.....	15
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	14
Federal Rule of Evidence 703.....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Federal Rule of Evidence 705.....	12
Illinois Rule of Evidence 702.....	14
Illinois Rule of Evidence 703.....	14
Illinois Rule of Evidence 705.....	14
